

**G.R-424 of 2024**  
**R-424/2024**

**Order No. 13 dated 07.01.2026**

Today is fixed for evidence.

Out of (6) accused persons, the accused Shuili Bibi filed a petition u/s 317 Cr.P.C. The prayer is allowed for the day. The other accused persons are present.

The Ld. APP and the Ld. Defence counsel are present.

The Ld. APP filed hazira of the witnesses.

Safikul Islam, Esraful Hoque and Liton Mia and are partly examined as P.W-3, P.W-5 and P.W-6. They are declared as hostile by the Ld. APP. From this stage the P.W-3, P.W-5 and P.W-6 are cross-examined by the Ld. APP and the Ld. Defence counsel in full and discharged.

Fazrul Khan, Dr. Ld. Latiful Hoque and S.I Fazlul Islam are examined and cross-examined in full as P.W-4, P.W-7 and P.W-8 and discharged. The FIR is marked as Exbt-P/1/P.W-1. The injury report is marked as Exbt-P/3/P.W-7, the formal FIR is marked as Exbt-P/4/P.W-8, the endorsement in the FIR is marked as Exbt-P/1-1/P.W-8, the rough sketch map with index is marked as Exbt-P/5/P.W-8 and the seizure list is marked as Exbt-P/2(i)/P.W-8. The signature of P.W-4 in the seizure list is marked as Exbt-P/2/P.W-4.

The tooth (one) is marked as M.O-1/P.W-4.

On the submission of the Ld. APP the stage of evidence is closed.

Fix **27.01.2026** for 313, D.W and argument. Accused persons are directed to remain present.

**J.M 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,**  
**Dinhata, Cooch Behar**  
**(J.O Code- WB 1265)**